13375 Written Answers VAISAKHA 7, 1888 (SAKA)

A WA A, qar awy, OF T fear oY Wit Amfor # g A w7
IfRAE AW T IAC @ F ag gfaa frar & & ot ot s swfersrd gdt aifseqd & wrgr g gvm, IA
W 199 9 feqr s

Teaching of Science in Delhi School

4557. Shri Ram Swarup: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of schools in Delkhi, both Government and aided, where arrangements for teaching Science subjects like Physics and Chemistry in higher secondary classes do not exist;

(b) the steps taken by Government to arrange the teaching of thcse subjects in all the schools; and

(c) the time by which it is expected to be arranged.

The Minister of Education (Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) to (c). The requisite information is being collected from the Delhi Administration and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

Smuggling of Arms into West Bengal

4558. Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri P, C. Borooah:
Shri Onkar, Lal Berwa:
Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:
Shri Gokaran Prasad:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the report published in the Patriot. dated the 31st March, 1966 that large quantities of foreign arms have been smuggled into West Ben-
gul during the recent weeks;

(b) if so, whether any enquiry has been made in the matter; and fc) the result thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs and Minister of Defence Supplieg in the Ministry of Defence (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) and (c). Enquiries made into the matter did not confirm the reports of foreign arms being smuggled into West Bengal.

Telephone Connections in Delhi

4559. Shri Ram Swarup: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that applicants for telephone connections under the non-O.Y.T. category registered with the Tis Hazari Exchange, Delhi as far back as 1958 have been recently informed that it might take many more yearg to grant telephones to them;

(b) if so, the reasons therefos, when the demand on that Exchange has already been declared upto December, 1957;

(¢) the total number of applications registered in 1858, monthwise, with that Telephone Exchange under OY.T. and non-O.Y.T. categories;
and

(d) the time expected to be taken to clear them?

The Minister of State in the Departments of Parli tary Affairs and Communications (8hri Jaganatha Rao): (a) and (b). The installed capacity in the Tis Hazari Exchange is almost full and it is not possible to give further connections, cxcept in extremely urgent cases, till the capacity in the aveu is appreciably increased. It is expected that it will be possible to give some connections, though only to a limjted extent and that too mainly to the O.Y.T. category, in the mext few months when some rearrangements are carried out consequent to installation of additional equipment in the neighbouring exchange in Delhi Gate. Non-OYT applicants who have enquired about the position of their cases have been informed that considerable delays are likely in meeting their demand.
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(c) Month Non-OYT oYTr
Jan. 151 52
Feb. 162 42
March 122 42
April 140 46
May 172 47
June 186 12
July 245 33
August 177 44
Sept. 203 49
Oct, 406 28
Nov. 212 32
Dec. 178 31
Total 2354 458

(d) Connections to the non-OYT applicants as a regular measure are likely to be released only in about 4 years time when the proposed new Exchange at Idgah is cut into service.
Majority of demands for OYT connections upto 30th March 1965 have however becn cleared this area.

12 hrs.

RE: CALLING ATTENTION NOTiCES
AND MOTIONS FOR ADJOURNMENT

(Query)

Mr. Speaker: I have received notice of a call attention motion. Initially, I thought it would not be admissible.
The whole incident is very regrettable. Would the Minister make a statement?

Shri S. M. Banerjee (Kanpur): It is admitted. Shall I read it? I have got it here. Why make a fool of me in this manner?

Mr. Speaker: I am just asking him whether he is prepared to answer it.

Shri Kapur Singh (Ludhiana): He says the Speaker is making a fool of him. I am pointing out that whatever his status may be, you have no hand in it.

Mr. Speaker: I am saying that in spite of my initial reaction that it was not admissible, because it is so regrettable, I am allowing it and am asking the Minister whether he would be prepared to make a statement.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: If the Minister makes a statement suo motu, how can T ask questions?

Mr. Speaker: I am allowing it. Is the Minister prepared to answer?

Shri A. P. Sharma (Buxar): What about those who have not signed the call attention notice? They will not be allowed to ask questions?

Mr. Speaker: If hon. Members want more facts to be gathered, we might give the Minister some time. Otherwise, 1 will ask him to make a statement now.

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban Development (Shri Bhagavati): 1 would like to collect more information and make a statement tomorrow or the day after, though I have some facts with me now.

Mr. Speaker: Tomorrow he might make a statement. Would that be all right?—Yes. He may make a statement tomorrow. I will allow this call attention notice.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy (Kendrapara): I have already written to you and we had given notices of adjournment motions and also call attention notices about starvation deaths in Orissa. I was told you will take it up

Mr. Speaker: I have received notices from many Members. Maharaja P. K. Deo has been writing to me again and again. The adjournment motion could not be admitted. But I am inclined to admit one call attention notice, and advise Members just now that it is admitted. Tomorrow or day after we can take up that also.

sft st (fgame): T wEew,
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Mr. Speaker: Could the Minister make a statement about famine conditions in Orissa tomorrow or day after?

